RFC 9310
X.509 Certificate Extension for 5G Network Function
Types
Abstract
This document specifies the certificate extension for including Network Function Types
(NFTypes) for the 5G System in X.509 v3 public key certificates as profiled in RFC 5280.
Stream:
RFC:

6. Privacy Considerations
In some security protocols, such as TLS 1.2 , certificates are exchanged in the clear. In
other security protocols, such as TLS 1.3 , the certificates are encrypted. The inclusion
of the NFTypes certificate extension can help an observer determine which systems are of most
interest based on the plaintext certificate transmission.
[RFC5246]
[RFC8446]
7. IANA Considerations
For the NFTypes certificate extension defined in Section 3, IANA has assigned an object identifier
(OID) for the certificate extension. The OID for the certificate extension has been allocated in the
"SMI Security for PKIX Certificate Extension" registry (1.3.6.1.5.5.7.1).
For the ASN.1 Module defined in Section 4, IANA has assigned an OID for the module identifier.
The OID for the module has been allocated in the "SMI Security for PKIX Module Identifier"
registry (1.3.6.1.5.5.7.0).
Bradner, S. "Key words for use in RFCs to Indicate Requirement Levels" BCP 14
RFC 2119 DOI 10.17487/RFC2119 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc2119>
Cooper, D. Santesson, S. Farrell, S. Boeyen, S. Housley, R. W. Polk
"Internet X.509 Public Key Infrastructure Certificate and Certificate Revocation
List (CRL) Profile" RFC 5280 DOI 10.17487/RFC5280 <https://www.rfc-
editor.org/info/rfc5280>
Leiba, B. "Ambiguity of Uppercase vs Lowercase in RFC 2119 Key Words" BCP
14 RFC 8174 DOI 10.17487/RFC8174 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc8174>
RFC 9310 5G NFTypes in X.509 Certificates January 2023
Housley, et al. Standards Track Page 5

,
, , December 2022,
.
3rd Generation Partnership Project "Technical Specification Group Core
Network and Terminals; 5G System; Network Function Repository Services;
Stage 3 (Release 17)" 3GPP TS:29.510 V17.8.0 <https://www.
3gpp.org/ftp/Specs/archive/29_series/29.510/29510-h80.zip>
3rd Generation Partnership Project "Technical Specification Group Services and
System Aspects; Network Domain Security (NDS); Authentication Framework
(AF) (Release 17)" 3GPP TS:33.310 V17.5.0 <https://www.
3gpp.org/ftp/Specs/archive/33_series/33.310/33310-h50.zip>
ITU-T "Information technology -- Abstract Syntax Notation One (ASN.1):
Specification of basic notation" ITU-T Recommendation X.680 ISO/IEC
8824-1:2021 <https://www.itu.int/rec/T-REC-X.680>
Dierks, T. E. Rescorla "The Transport Layer Security (TLS) Protocol Version
1.2" RFC 5246 DOI 10.17487/RFC5246 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/
info/rfc5246>
Hoffman, P. J. Schaad "New ASN.1 Modules for the Public Key
Infrastructure Using X.509 (PKIX)" RFC 5912 DOI 10.17487/RFC5912
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc5912>
Schaad, J. S. Turner "Additional New ASN.1 Modules for the Cryptographic
Message Syntax (CMS) and the Public Key Infrastructure Using X.509 (PKIX)"
RFC 6268 DOI 10.17487/RFC6268 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc6268>
Rescorla, E. "The Transport Layer Security (TLS) Protocol Version 1.3" RFC 8446
DOI 10.17487/RFC8446 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8446>
3rd Generation Partnership Project "Technical Specification Group Core